

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 21-0980

AMBER MARTINEZ, Individually and on behalf of her minor child,
I.M. and ISABEL ASHLEY, an adult single person,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

VS.

STATE OF IOWA,

Defendants/Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, IOWA
Case No. LAcl143648
THE HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES
AMBER MARTINEZ, Individually and on behalf of
her minor child, I.M., and ISABEL ASHLEY, an adult
single person

STEVE HAMILTON
MOLLY M. HAMILTON
Hamilton Law Firm, P.C.
12345 University Avenue, Suite 309
Clive, Iowa 50325
(515) 309-3536
(515) 309-3537 (FAX)
steve@hamiltonlawfirm.com
molly@hamiltonlawfirm.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... 2

Table of Authorities..... 3

Statement of Issues Presented for Review..... 4

Routing Statement..... 6

Statement of the Case..... 6

Statement of Facts..... 6

Preservation of Error..... 17

Standard of Review..... 17

ARGUMENTS

I. WHETHER IOWA CODE 321.231(5) ESTABLISHES A DUTY OF CARE BETWEEN SERGEANT TJEPKES AND AMBER MARTINEZ..... 17

II. THERE IS A DUTY TO AVOID RECKLESS CONDUCT ENDANGERING MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC DURING LAW ENFORCEMENT PURSUITS OF FLEEING SUSPECTS..... 27

III. THE USE OF DEADLY FORCE VIA A MOTOR VEHICLE USED TO PURSUE A FLEEING FUGITIVE POSES SIGNIFICANT RISKS TO INNOCENT CITIZENS..... 28

Conclusion..... 30

Request for Oral Argument..... 31

Certificate of Filing..... 32

Certificate of Service..... 32

Certificate of Compliance..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ex Parte Brown v. Mitchell, 182 So.3d 495 (2015)..... 23
Bullins v. Schmidt, 322 N.C. 580, 369 S.E. 601 (1988)..... 22
County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 118 S.Ct. 1708..... 29
District of Columbia v. Hawkins, 782 A.2d 293 (2001)..... 23
Dooley v. City of Cedar Rapids, 800 N.W.2d 755 (2011)..... 18
*Estate of Aten by and through Kitchens for the Benefit
of Aten v. City of Tucson, Ariz.* 141, 817 P.2d 951
(1991)..... 21, 22, 23
Jones v. Crawford, 1 A.3d 299 (Delaware, 2010)..... 24
Kolbe v. State, 625 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa, 2001)..... 18
Mastbergen v. City of Sheldon, 515 N.W.2d 3, 4 (Iowa, 1994). 18
McFarlin v. State of Iowa, 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa, 2016)..... 18
Morris v. Leaf, 534 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa, 1995)..... 20
Pearson v. City of Atlanta, 231 Ga. App. 96 (Georgia, 1998). 24
Roadman v. Bellone, 319 Pa 483, 108 A.2d 754 (1954) 24
Ross v. City of Jacksonville, 274 So3d 1180 (Fla 2019)..... 24
Saarinen v. Kerr, 84 N.Y.2d 494; 644 N.E.2d 988 (1994).. 20, 21
Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1, 11 (1985)..... 29
Tidwell v. City and County of Denver, 83 P.3d 75 (2003)..... 23
Thompson v. Kaczinski, 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)..... 27

Statutes:

Iowa Code §321.231..... 21, 30
Iowa Code §321.231(5)..... 17, 18, 19

Other:

4 ALR 4th 24
Cooling the Hot Pursuit: Toward a Categorical Approach,
73 Indiana L.J..... 28
Hugh Nugent U.S. Dept of Justice Restrictive Policies
for High Speed Police Pursuits..... 28, 29
Restatement of Torts 2d Sec. 500..... 25, 26
